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BHARATIYA VIDYA BHAVAN’S PUBLIC SCHOOL  

BHEL TOWNSHIP: RCPURAM: HYDERABAD 
 

School Calendar 2018-19 

Re-opening Day in June 2018 

For Staff    : Wednesday 30th May 2018 

For Classes IV to X   : Friday, 1st June 2018 

For Classes LKG to III  : Monday, 11th June 2018 

 

LIST OF HOLIDAYS – 2018-19 

1 Eid ul Fitr Saturday 16.06.2018 

2 Bakrid Wednesday 22.08.2018 

3 Varalakshmi Vratham Friday 24.08.2018 

4 Krishnashtami Monday 03.09.2018 

5 Ganesh Chaturthi Thursday 13.09.2018 

6 Moharam Friday 21.09.2018 

7 Mahatma Gandhi Jayanthi Tuesday 02.10.2018 

8 Holiday  Monday 05.11.2018 

9 Narakachaturdasi Tuesday 06.11.2018 

10 Diwali Wednesday 07.11.2018 

11 Milad-un-nabi Wednesday 21.11.2018 

12 Kaartika Poornima Friday 23.11.2018 

13 Christmas Eve Monday 24.12.2018 

14 Christmas Tuesday 25.12.2018 

15 Boxing Day Wednesday 26.12.2018 

16 New Year Day  Tuesday 01.01.2019 

17 Bhogi Monday 14.12.2019 

18 Sankranthi Tuesday 15.12.2019 

19  Kanuma Wednesday 16.01.2019 

20 Mahashivaratri Monday 04.03.2019 

21 Holi Wednesday 20.03.2019 

22 Ugadi Saturday 06.04.2019 

 
Note:  Monday 5th November is a holiday and in lieu of that 2nd Saturday 10th November is a working Day 

Bonalu & Ganesh Nimajjan holiday dates will be announced as per the State guidelines. 
 

The following Festivals fall on Second Saturday/Sunday 
 

1) 26th August 2018  Sunday  Raksha Bandhan 

2) 13th April 2019  II Saturday  Sri Rama Navami 

 

VACATIONS 

Dussehra  09.10.2018 to 23.10.2018  = 15 days 

Summer  13.04.2019 to 31.05.2019  
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Functions & Celebrations : 2018-19 

1 28.06.2018 Thursday Investiture Ceremony 

2 18.07.2018 Wednesday School Foundation Day & Vana Mahotsav 

3 27.07.2018 Friday Guru Poornima 

4 15.08.2018 Wednesday Independence Day 

5 5.09.2018 Wednesday Teacher’s Day 

6 3.11.2018 Saturday Diwali Sneha Sammelan 

7 13.11.2018 Friday Children’s Day 

8 22.12.2018 Saturday Sports Day 

9 26.01.2019 Saturday Republic Day 

10 15.02.2019 Friday Farewell to Class X 

 

Date for School Annual Day will be announced later 

 

Examinations/Evaluations – 2018-19 

 

LKG & UKG (3 Evaluations)  

Continuous and Comprehensive Evaluation without formal Examinations & 75% 

Attendance 

Evaluation – 1 06.06.2018 to 17.08.2018 

Evaluation – 2  20.08.2018 to 10.12.2018 

Evaluation – 3 11.12.2018 to 30.03.2019 

Results Day 12.04.2019 

Summer Vacation  Saturday 13.04.2019  to Tuesday  4.06.2019 

New Academic Session 2019-20 begins Wednesday 05.06.2019 

  

  

Parent-Teacher Meetings (LKG & UKG) 

1st Parent-Teacher Meeting Saturday, 01.09.2018 

2nd Parent-Teacher Meeting Saturday, 29.12.2018 

3rd Parent-Teacher Meeting Saturday, 02.02.2019 

 

Class 1 - V 

 

3 Assessments: Each assessment includes Internals (40 Marks) & Examination (20 Marks) 

 

  Internals: (40 Marks)  

a) Class Tests    : 20 Marks  

b) Note Book (CW/HW) Submission : 10 Marks 

c) Subject Enrichment Work  : 10 Marks 

 

          Criteria for Pass/Promotion:  

   a) Minimum 35% marks in each subject together in Internals and Examinations 

   b) 75% of attendance. 
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Scheme of Assessment for Classes I to V 

Scholastic Subjects - 5 Point Scale 

 

Co-Scholastic – 3 Point Scale 

Grade Rating Range 

A* Outstanding 90% - 100% 

A Excellent 75% - 89% 

B Very Good 56% - 74% 

C Good 35% - 55% 

D 
Scope for 

improvement 
Below 35% 

 

Aspects   
  
 A - OUTSTANDING 
  
 B - VERY GOOD 
 
 C – SCOPE FOR  
IMPROVEMENT  

Courteousness 

Confidence 

Care of belongings 

Neatness 

Regularity and 
Punctuality 

Sharing & Caring 

Initiative 

Spirit of service 

Respects other's 
Property 

Self Control 

 

Class I-V (3 Evaluations/Examination Schedule) 

Examination - 1 Friday 9/10.08.2018 to Saturday 18.08.2018 = 5/6 days 

Examination - 2 Monday 03.12.2018 to Monday 10.12.2018 – 6 days 

Annual Examination Monday 25.03.2019 to Saturday 30.03.3019 = 6 days 

Results Day Friday, 12042019 

Summer Vacation Friday 13.04.2019  to Tuesday 02.06.2019 

New Academic Session -2019-20 

begins 

Monday 03.06.2019 

 

Parent-Teacher Meetings (Class I to V) 

1st Parent-Teacher Meeting Saturday,  01.09.2018 

2nd Parent-Teacher Meeting Saturday,  29.12.2018 

3rd Parent-Teacher Meeting Saturday, 02.02.2019 

 

Class VI –VIII (2 Terms)  

 

Each Term includes Internals (20 Marks) & Term Examinations (80 Marks) 

 

Internals: 20 Marks:   

 a) Periodic Tests   : 10 Marks 

 b) Note Book (CW/HW) Submission : 5 Marks 

 c) Subject Enrichment Work  : 5 Marks 

 Criteria for Pass/Promotion:  

  a) Minimum 33% marks in each subject together in Internals and Term Examinations 

  b) 75% of attendance. 

 

  Some of the Chapters from 1st Term shall be included for the 2nd Term (Annual Exams). The 

  chapters for exams shall be announced by the respective Subject Teachers. 

 

  Co-Scholastic Areas:  

 

  For the holistic development of the student, Co-Scholastic activities in the following areas will 

  be assessed once in each Term on 3-point grading Scale. 
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 (a) Work Education (refers to skill-based activities resulting in goods or services useful to the 

         community) 

 (b) Art Education (Visual & Performing Art) 

 (c) Health and Physical Education (Sports/Yoga/Scouts & Guides/Gardening /Gymnastics 

        /First Aid) 

 (d) Discipline: The students will also be assessed for the discipline which will be based on 

    the following factors:-  
 

i) Attendance   v) Tidiness 

ii) Sincerity   vi) Respectfulness for rules and regulations 

iii) Behaviour  vii) Attitude towards others, society & nation 

iv) Values  

 

 

 

 

Class VI – VII (2 Terms) 

Periodic Test  - 1  Wednesday 25.07.2018 to Tuesday 31.07.2018 = 

6 days 

Term - 1 Monday 24.09.2018 to Saturday 29.09.2018 = 6 

days 

Periodic Test - 2 Monday 03.12.2018 to Monday 10.12.2018 = 6 

days 

Term – 2 (Annual Exam)   Monday 25.03.2019 to Saturday 30.03.2019 = 6 

days 

Results Day Friday, 12.04.2019 

Summer Vacation  13.04.2019 to  Friday 31.05.2019 

New Academic Session - 2019-20 begins Saturday 01.06.2019 

 

 

 Class VIII (2 Terms) 

Periodic Test  - 1  Wednesday, 25.07.2018 to Tuesday 31.07.2018 = 6 days  

Term - 1 Monday, 24.09.2018 to Saturday 29.09.2018 = 6 days  

Periodic Test - 2 Monday, 03.12.2018 to Monday 10.12.2018 = 6 days 

Term – 2 (Annual Exam)  Wednesday, 13.03.2019 to Tuesday 19.03.2019= 6 days  

Results Day Saturday, 30.03.2019 

New Academic Session- 2019-20 

(Class IX) from 

Monday, 01.04.2019 

Grading Scale for Scholastic 
Areas (VI-VIII) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Grading Scale for Co- Scholastic Areas (VI-VIII) 

Marks Range Grade Outstanding 
A 
 

91-100 A1 Very Good 
B 
 

81-90 A2 Fair 
C 
 

71-80 B1  
 
The aspect of regularity, sincere participation, 

output and teamwork be the generic criteria for 

grading in the above Co-Scholastic Activities. 

61-70 B2 

51-60 C1 

41-50 C2 

33-40 D 

32 & below E (Failed) 
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Summer Vacation  Saturday, 13.04.2019 to Friday 31.05.2019 

School reopens after Summer vacation   Saturday, 01.06.2019  

  

CLASS IX & X 
 

Internals (20 Marks) & Annual Examination (80 Marks) 

 Internals: 20 Marks: 

a) Periodic Tests (3 Times)    : 10 Marks each 

b) Note Book (CW/HW) Submission (2 times) : 5 Marks each 

c) Sub Enrichment Work (2 Times)   : 5 Marks each  

 

 Annual Exams: 80 Marks (Complete Syllabus)  

 

 Criteria for Pass/Promotion:  

 a) Minimum 33% marks should be obtained separately in Internals and Term 

 Examinations in each Subject. 

   b) 75% of attendance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Class IX & X 2018-19 

Periodical  - 1  Wednesday 25.07.2018 to  Tuesday 31.07.2018  = 6 days 

Periodical -2 Monday 03.12.2018 to Monday 10.12.2018      = 6 days 

Class IX - Periodical – 3 (Pre Annual 

Exams)  

Tuesday, 19.02.2019 to Saturday 23.02.2019 

Class IX - Annual Examination :  Wednesday 13.03.2019 to Tuesday 19.03.2019= 6 days 

Class IX - Results Day Saturday, 30.03.2019 

New Academic Session - 2019-20 begins Monday,  01.04.2019  

Summer Vacation Saturday, 13.04.2019 to Friday 31.05.2019 

School reopens after Summer vacation   Saturday, 01.06.2019 

Class X – Pre Annual Exam Monday, 04.02.2019 to  Saturday 09.02.2019 = 6 days 

Class X - CBSE Board Exam March 2019, as per CBSE dates sheet (to be announced) 

 

Parent-Teacher Meetings (Class VI – X) 

1st Parent-Teacher Meeting Saturday, 18.08.2018 

2nd Parent-Teacher Meeting Saturday, 27.10.2018 

3rd Parent-Teacher Meeting Saturday, 29.12.2018 

4th Parent – Teacher Meeting Saturday, 02.02.2019 

 

Grading Scale for Scholastic Areas (IX & X) 

Marks Range Grade 

91-100 A1 

81-90 A2 

71-80 B1 

61-70 B2 

51-60 C1 

41-50 C2 

33-40 D 

32 & below E (Failed) 
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Co-Scholastic Areas IX & X 2018-19:  

    

(a)  Health and Physical Education (HPE): From the academic year 2018-19, the CBSE has 

introduced Health and Physical Education (HPE) and made it compulsory for all students of IX 

& X in place of the existing subjects - Work Education (500) and Health & Physical Education 

(506). The subject will be assessed for 100 marks. Every student should participate in HPE and 

assessment will be mandatory to be eligible to appear in Board Exams of class X & XII. (All 

evidences and Portfolios of the work/project under SEWA (Social Empowerment through Work 

Education and Action) shall be preserved by the school as they can be monitored by CBSE at 

any time. 

 

 A detailed circular is being given to all the students of Class IX & X on the subject in June.  

 
(b)  Art Education (Visual & Performing Art) – 5 Point Scale 

(c)  Discipline (5-Point Scale) : The students will also be assessed for the discipline which will be 

based on the following factors -  

   i) Attendance   v) Tidiness 

   ii) Sincerity  vi) Respectfulness for rules and regulations 

   iii) Behaviour  vii) Attitude towards society, nation and others. 

   iv) Values 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Parent-Teacher Meetings (Class VI – X) 

1st Parent-Teacher Meeting Saturday, 18.08.2018 

2nd Parent-Teacher Meeting Saturday, 27.10.2018 

3rd Parent-Teacher Meeting Saturday, 29.12.2018 

4th Parent – Teacher Meeting Saturday, 02.02.2019 

 
 

Note: Changes shall be made in the above dates, if necessary or as per the CBSE/Government 

guidelines 

 
----x---- 

Grading Scale for Co- Scholastic Areas (IX-X) 

Outstanding A 

Excellent B 

Very Good C 

Good D 

Average E 

Discipline significantly impacts career shaping and it helps build character. Sincerity, 

Good behaviour and Values develop strength and foster unity and co-operation. 


